

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ESSO EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION NIGERIA
LIMITED and SHELL NIGERIA EXPLORATION AND
PRODUCTION COMPANY LIMITED,

Petitioners,

– against –

NIGERIAN NATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION,

Respondent.

Case No. 14-cv-08445 (WHP)

**SECOND AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION
TO CONFIRM FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARD
AND REQUEST FOR PRE-JUDGMENT SECURITY**

**FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP**
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 277-4000
Facsimile: (212) 277-4001
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PARTIES	5
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	8
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction	8
B. Personal Jurisdiction	9
C. <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction	11
D. Venue	11
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	11
A. EEPNL Enters into the PSC and Invests Billions of Dollars to Develop Erha	11
B. NNPC’s Overlifting and Other Breaches of the PSC	15
C. Petitioners Commence Arbitration to Vindicate Their Contractual Rights	16
D. The Tribunal Awards Petitioners US\$1.8 Billion in Contractual Damages	19
E. Nigeria and NNPC Commence a Multi-Pronged, No-Holds-Barred Litigation Campaign to Prevent Petitioners from Enforcing the Award in Nigeria.....	21
F. Petitioners Are Forced to Commence an Enforcement Action in the United States	32
ARGUMENT	34
A. The Court Should Recognize and Enforce the Award.....	34
B. The Nigerian Set Aside Decision is Not a Basis to Deny Confirmation of the Award.....	35
REQUEST FOR PRE-JUDGMENT SECURITY	47
CONCLUSION.....	48
APPENDIX: SUMMARY OF ERHA ARBITRATION & NIGERIAN LITIGATIONS	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Asvesta v. Petroutsas</i> , 580 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	32
<i>Baker Marine (Nig.) Ltd. v. Chevron (Nig.) Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1999).....	37, 38
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Mut. Marine Offices, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	47
<i>Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas Ltd.</i> , 52 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Caribbean Trading & Fid. Corp. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petrol. Corp.</i> , 948 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Caribbean Trading & Fid. Corp. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petrol. Corp.</i> , No. 90 CIV. 4169 (JFK), 1990 WL 213030 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 1990)	48
<i>In re Arbitration between Chromalloy Aeroservices & Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , 939 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996).....	38
<i>CME Media Enters. B.V. v. Zelezny</i> , No. 01 CIV. 1733 (DC), 2001 WL 1035138 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2001).....	11
<i>CONPROCA, S.A. de C.V. v. Petróleos Mexicanos</i> , No. 11 CIV. 9165 (LLS), 2014 WL 7028318 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2014).....	47
<i>Corporación Mexicana De Mantenimiento Integral, S. De R.L. De C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración Y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eades v. Kennedy, PC Law Offices</i> , 799 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948).....	39

	Page(s)
<i>Europcar Italia, S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	6
<i>Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Gordon & Breach Sci. Publr. S.A. v. Am. Inst. of Physics</i> , 905 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	39, 40, 41
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	39, 41
<i>Hulley Enters. Ltd. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , No. 14-1996 (BAH), 2016 WL 5675348 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2016)	46
<i>Hunt Constr. Grp. Inc. v. Brennan Beer Gorman/Architects, P.C.</i> , 607 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>InterDigital Commc’ns, Inc. v. Huawei Inv. & Holding Co.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	46
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	43, 44
<i>Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra, Inc.</i> , No. 05-civ-4356 (CM), 2010 WL 2836134 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2010).....	39
<i>Mantell v. Chassman</i> , 512 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	33, 36, 45
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	32
<i>Nigerian Nat’l Petrol. Corp. v. Citibank N.A.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 4960 (MBM), 1999 WL 558141 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 1999).....	11
<i>Perfect Fit Indus., Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , No. 15-1177 (BMK), 2016 WL 5898801 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2016)	43, 44

	Page(s)
<i>S & Davis Int’l, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Sachs v. Republic of Austria</i> , 737 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Seed Holdings, Inc. v. Jiffy Int’l AS</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	36
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schifffahrtsgesellschaft MbH & Co. v. Navimpex Centrala Navala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Skandia Am. Reins. Corp. v. Caja Nacional de Ahorro y Segoro</i> , No. 96 CIV. 2301 (KMW), 1997 WL 278054 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 1997).....	47
<i>Streck v. Bd. of Educ. of the E. Greenbush Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 408 F. App’x 411 (2d Cir. 2010)	37, 45
<i>Synergy Adv. Pharms., Inc. v. CapeBio, LLC</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	37, 38
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Weisel Partners LLC v. BNP Paribas</i> , No. C 07-6198 (MHP), 2008 WL 3977887 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2008)	45
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Team Tankers A.S.</i> , 811 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 2016).....	36
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	8, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	11
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-11	5, 6, 8, 9

Treaties	Page(s)
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517.....	<i>passim</i>
 Foreign Authorities	
CONSTITUTION OF NIGERIA (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Cour de cassation [Cass.] [Supreme Court for Judicial Matters] 1e civ., June 29, 2007, Bull. Civ. I, No. 250 (Fr.), <i>available at</i> http://newyorkconvention1958.org/index.php?lvl=notice_display&id=176	8
HR 25 juni 2010, NJ 2012/55 m.nt. H.J. Snijders (OAO Rosneft/Yukos Capital s.a.r.l.) (Neth.), <i>available at</i> http://uitspraken.rechtspraak.nl/inziendocument?id=ECLI:NL:HR:2010:B M1679	37
<i>IPCO (Nigeria) Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat'l Petrol. Corp. (No. 3)</i> [2015] EWCA Civ 1144 & 1145	45
Thomas v. Olufosoye [1986] 1 NWLR (PT.18) 669 (Nigeria).	37
 Other Authorities	
Alison Ross, <i>Fortier Takes Lead in Development Bank's Corruption Battle</i> , Global Arbitration Review (Sept. 20, 2016).....	17
Bassey Udo, <i>Exclusive: Real Reasons President Jonathan Fired NNPC GMD, Andrew Yakubu</i> , Premium Times (Sept. 11, 2014).....	7
<i>Buhari Sacks Heads of NNPC, NCC; Appoints Replacements</i> , Premium Times (Aug. 4, 2015).....	7
Dr. Ngozi Okonjo-Iweala, Coordinating Minister for the Economy and Minister of Finance, Federal Republic of Nigeria, Overview of the 2015 Budget Proposal (Dec. 17, 2014).....	21
Gbenga Bada, <i>President Replaces Kachikwu with Maikanti Baru as NNPC Boss</i> , Pulse (July 4, 2016).....	7
Hearing Transcript, <i>Corporación Mexicana De Mantenimiento Integral, S. De R.L. De C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración Y Producción</i> , No. 10 Civ. 206 (AKH) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2013), ECF No. 163.....	36
IMF, <i>Nigeria: Selected Issues Paper</i> , Country Report No. 15/85 (Mar. 2015).....	30

	Page(s)
Innocent Anaba & Ikechukwu Nnochiri, <i>Court Voids Two Arbitration Awards worth N840bn against NNPC</i> , Vanguard (Apr. 23, 2012).....	32
Jan Paulsson, <i>Enforcing Arbitral Awards Notwithstanding a Local Standard Annulment (LSA)</i> , 9 ICC Int'l Ct. Arb. Bull., No. 1, 1998.....	38
<i>Jonathan Told to Publish Forensic Audit Report of Missing \$20bn in NNPC</i> , Vanguard (Feb. 23, 2015, 5:55 p.m.).....	21
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, Section 482(c)	39
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1398 (5th ed. 1891).....	44
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	37
World Bank, <i>Nigeria Overview</i> , (last updated Sept. 30, 2015).....	30
